

AUTHORIZING the City Manager and the employees of the Office of Human Relations to solicit and accept donations of money, in-kind contributions, and other things of value from the Cincinnati business community, individual benefactors, and other available sources for the Office of Human Relations to support the West End History project that is being led and sponsored by the Office of Human Relations; and AUTHORIZING the Finance Director to deposit funds donated to the City of Cincinnati for the West End History project into Special Revenue Fund No. 435, "Human Relations."

WHEREAS, the Office of Human Relations is leading and sponsoring the West End History project, which will include, but is not limited to, a documentary film, memorial markers, and painted murals to capture the rich history of the West End community and is anticipated to begin no later than October 1, 2021; and

WHEREAS, to cover the costs of the project, the Office of Human Relations must solicit donations of money, in-kind contributions, and other things of value from the Cincinnati business community, individual benefactors, and other available sources; and

WHEREAS, following completion of fundraising for the West End History project, the Administration shall submit a report to City Council advising of the total dollar amount raised by the fundraising effort as well as a list of persons or entities making donations and dollar amount donated per individual or entity; and

WHEREAS, the West End History project is in accordance with the "Live" goals to "Build a robust public life" and "Create a more livable community," as described in pages 147 to 156 of Plan Cincinnati (2012); now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the City Manager and the employees of the Office of Human Relations are

hereby authorized to solicit and accept donations of money, in-kind contributions, and other things

of value from the Cincinnati business community, individual benefactors, and other available

sources for the Office of Human Relations to support the West End History project, which will

include a documentary film, memorial markers, and painted murals to capture the rich history of

the West End community.

Section 2. That the Finance Director is hereby authorized to deposit funds donated to the City of Cincinnati for the West End History project into Special Revenue Fund No. 435, "Human Relations."

Section 3. That following completion of fundraising for the West End History project, the Administration shall submit a report to Council advising of the total dollar amount raised by the fundraising effort as well as a list of persons or entities making donations and the dollar amount donated per individual or entity.

Section 4. That the proper City officials are authorized to do all things necessary and proper to carry out the terms of Sections 1 through 3 hereof.

Section 5. That this ordinance shall be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare and shall, subject to the terms of Article II, Section 6 of the Charter, be effective immediately. The reason for the emergency is the need to solicit donations before the West End History project starts on October 1, 2021.

Passed:	ugust	4	,	2021
Attest:	Clerk	~		-
				I HEF

ohn Cranley, Mayor

EREBY CERTIFY THAT ORDINANCE NO 326 2021 WAS PUBLISHED IN THE CITY BULLETIN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CHARTER ON B. I RK OF COUNCI